

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 16-01020 (RDM)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Procedural History 4

Standard of Review..... 5

Argument 7

 I. Defendant failed to conduct an adequate search based on its improper and unjustifiably narrow construction of CoA Institute’s FOIA request. 7

 II. Exemption 6 does not allow the categorical withholding of the personally identifying information of DOD employees in the records at issue. 11

 A. The Herrington Declaration is conclusory and does not adequately justify Defendant’s use of Exemption 6..... 12

 B. Official DOD guidance on the withholding of personally identifying information does not prohibit disclosure in this case..... 15

 C. Defendant has not met its burden under the “foreseeable harm” standard. 17

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Center v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Burka v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Justice</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Clemmons v. U.S. Army Crime Records Center</i> , No. 05-02353, 2007 WL 1020827 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2007)	14
<i>Conservation Force v. Ashe</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	18
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	17
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	7, 10
<i>Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , No. 16-5254, 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017)	19
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Department of Justice</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Hemenway v. Hughes</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985).....	11

Horowitz v. Peace Corp,
428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Hunton & Williams LLP v. Environmental Protection Agency,
248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017).....13, 15, 17

Ibrahim v. Department of State,
No. 16-01330, 2018 WL 2107780 (D.D.C. May 7, 2018).....18

Iglesias v. Central Intelligence Agency,
525 F. Supp. 547 (D.D.C. 1981).....15

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989).....5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Administration,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....12, 13

King v. Department of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....7

LaCedra v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

Long v. Office of Personnel Management,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....14

Mead Data Center, Inc. v. Department of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....7

Middle East Forum v. Department of the Treasury,
No. 12-2010, 2018 WL 3243978 (D.D.C. July 3, 2018)8

Miller v. Casey,
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18

Morley v. Central Intelligence Agency,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Service,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....6, 7, 8

National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....5

National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....5

National Security Counselors v. Central Intelligence Agency,
849 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012)11

Oglesby v. Department of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6

Pinson v. Department of Justice,
177 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2016)14

Quick v. Department of Commerce,
775 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2011)5

Republican National Committee v. Department of State,
235 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D.D.C. 2016)9

Rodriguez v. Department of Defense,
236 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017)8, 11

Schwaner v. Department of the Army,
696 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)17

Stonehill v. Internal Revenue Service,
534 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)14

Truitt v. Department of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6, 8

United States v. Palmer,
854 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)6, 11

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)11

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 286.3(b)2

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)6

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. S1496 (daily ed. Mar. 15, 2016)18

Dep't of Justice, Attorney General Memorandum for Executive Departments and
Agencies Concerning the Freedom of Information Act,
74 Fed. Reg. 51,879 (Oct. 8, 2009).....18, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016).....19

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2016).....19
